

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff/Respondent,	)	Supreme Court No. 48839-2021
	)	Kootenai County District Court
vs.	)	Case No. CR28-20-7596
	)	
RODNEY CARLTON HARRELL,	)	
	)	
Defendant/Appellant.	)	
_____	)	

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST  
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN  
AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KOOTENAI

---

HONORABLE LAMONT C. BERECH  
District Judge

---

Dennis Benjamin, ISB No. 4199  
NEVIN, BENJAMIN & McKAY LLP  
303 W. Bannock  
P.O. Box 2772  
Boise, ID 83701  
(208) 343-1000  
[db@nbmlaw.com](mailto:db@nbmlaw.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE  
STATE OF IDAHO  
Mark A. Kubinski, Chief  
Criminal Law Division  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010  
(208) 334-4534

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Table of Authorities .....	iii
II. Statement of the Case .....	1
III. Issues Presented on Appeal .....	2
A. Whether the district court erred in denying the Appellant’s Motion to Suppress.	
B. Whether the district court erred in denying the Appellant’s objection to the reduction of preemptory challenges.	
C. Whether the Supreme Court’s reduction in the number of preemptory challenges violated the due process clause of the Fourteenth Amendment. And whether that deprivation was a fundamental error.	
IV. Argument .....	2
A. The Court Erred by Denying the Motion to Suppress Because the Officer Unlawfully Extended the Scope of the Traffic Stop to Permit the Drug Dog to Arrive and Conduct a Free-Air Sniff .....	2
1. Pertinent Facts.....	2
2. Legal Standards and Standard of Review.....	7
3. Why Relief Should be Granted .....	8
B. The Court Erred by Reducing and Overruling the Objection to the Reduction in the Number of Preemptory Challenges .....	13
1. Pertinent Facts .....	13
2. Legal Standards and Standard of Review .....	13
3. Relief Should be Granted under Article I, §§ 7 and 13 of the Idaho Constitution .....	15
4. Conclusion .....	24
C. The Reduction in the Number of Preemptory Challenges Violated Mr. Harrell’s Fourteenth Amendment Right to Due Process .....	24

1. Mr. Harrell Possessed a Constitutionally Protected Interest in the Full Number of Peremptory Challenges Provided by Idaho Statutes and Constitution	24
2. This Issue May be Raised for the First Time on Appeal .....	28
3. Conclusion .....	30
V. Conclusion .....	30

## I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	29, 30
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009) .....	8
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	22
<i>Bd. of Pardons v. Allen</i> , 482 U.S. 369 (1987) .....	26
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564(1972).....	26
<i>Cleveland Bd. Of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	27
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	7
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	29
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	26
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980) .....	25
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	25, 26
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978) .....	7
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 .....	29
<i>Rivera v. Illinois</i> , 556 U.S. 148 (2009) .....	19
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995) .....	26
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	29
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202, (1965) (overruled on other grounds by <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	22
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	29
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 2 Idaho 354, 17 P. 746 (1888) .....	18

*United States v. Arvizu*, 534 U.S. 266 (2002) ..... 9

*Vasquez v. Hillery*, 474 U.S. 254 (1986) ..... 29

*Waller v. Georgia*, 467 U.S. 39 ..... 29

*Wolff v. McDonnell*, 418 U.S. 539 (1974) ..... 26

*Wong Sun v. United States*, 371 U.S. 471 (1963) ..... 8

**State Cases**

*Christensen v. Hollingsworth*, 6 Idaho 87, 53 P. 211 (1898) ..... 20

*Cootz v. State*, 117 Idaho 38 (1989) ..... 16

*David Steed & Assoc. v. Young*, 115 Idaho 247 (1988) ..... 16

*Fridenstine v. Idaho Dep't of Admin.*, 133 Idaho 188 (1999)..... 27

*Idaho Dept. of Law Enforcement v. Free*, 126 Idaho 422 (1994)..... 19, 20

*Idaho First Nat'l Bank v. Bliss Valley Foods, Inc.*, 121 Idaho 266 (1991) ..... 16

*Kirkland v. Blaine Cty. Med. Ctr.*, 134 Idaho 464 (2000)..... 19, 20

*McGloob v. Gwynn*, 140 Idaho 727 (2004)..... 27

*Paulson v. Minidoka County Sch. Dist. No. 331*, 93 Idaho 469 (1970) ..... 17

*People v. Burnham*, 35 Idaho 522, 207 P. 589 (1922) ..... 20

*Rudd v. Rudd*, 105 Idaho 112 (1983) ..... 27

*Russell v. Alt*, 12 Idaho 789, 88 P. 416 (1907)..... 20

*State v. Bennion*, 112 Idaho 32, 730 P.2d 952 (1986) ..... 19, 20, 23

*State v. Clarke*, 165 Idaho 393 (2019) ..... 17

*State v. Creech*, 105 Idaho 362 (1983)..... 17

*State v. Danney*, 153 Idaho 405 (2012) ..... 8

*State v. Draper*, 151 Idaho 576 (2011) ..... 14

<i>State v. Dunlap</i> , 155 Idaho 345 (2013) .....	14
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 163 Idaho 744 (2018) .....	15
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 162 Idaho 412 (2017).....	15
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 160 Idaho 761 (Ct. App. 2016) .....	10, 12
<i>State v. Key</i> , 149 Idaho 691 (Ct. App. 2010) .....	20
<i>State v. Kling</i> , 150 Idaho 188 (Ct. App. 2010).....	27
<i>State v. Lankford</i> , 162 Idaho 477 (2017) .....	15
<i>State v. McNeely</i> , 162 Idaho 413 (2017).....	8
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 165 Idaho 115, 443 P.3d 129 (2019) .....	28
<i>State v. Nadlman</i> , 63 Idaho 153, 118 P.2d 58 (1941).....	15
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 159 Idaho 919 (Ct. App. 2016).....	10
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho 209 (2010) .....	24, 29
<i>State v. Straub</i> , 153 Idaho 882 (2012).....	15

**Federal Statutes**

U.S. Const. Amend 14, sec. 1 .....	passim
------------------------------------	--------

**State Statutes**

I.C. § 19-2514.....	14
I.C. § 19-2016.....	13, 26
I.C. § 37-2734A .....	3
I.C. § 37-2732B.....	3, 14
Idaho Constitution .....	passim

**State Rules**

I.C.R. 24(d) ..... 25

**Other Authorities**

Maslow, Abraham; *The Psychology of Science*, p. 15 (1966) ..... 11

The Criminal Practice Act of the 1864 Laws of the Territory of Idaho ..... 18, 21

“The Right of Peremptory Challenge,” 24 *University of Chicago Law Review* 751 (1957)..... 22
